

No. 18-5103  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

JEFFERY DAY RIEBER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

◆

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Supreme Court

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Lauren A. Simpson  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
\*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

August 13, 2018

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A.    Facts of the offense .....	2
B.    The trial.....	3
C.    Direct appeal .....	6
D.    State postconviction proceedings .....	7
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	8
I.    Certiorari is unwarranted because Rieber’s counsel rendered effective assistance .....	10
A.    Counsel were not ineffective for declining to pursue a defense unsupported by the evidence and contrary to Rieber’s own statements.....	10
B.    Counsel were not ineffective for failing to present mitigation evidence harmful to the defense’s successful mitigation strategy, and the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals correctly declined to consider a procedurally barred claim.....	16
C.    The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals correctly refused to grant relief on a silent record, and counsel were not ineffective for failing to raise a meritless claim on direct appeal .....	20
II.   Certiorari is unwarranted because Rieber’s death sentence was constitutionally imposed and remains constitutional .....	23

A.	Alabama’s former capital sentencing scheme was constitutional, and <i>Hurst</i> did not overrule <i>Harris</i> .....	24
B.	<i>Hurst</i> has no retroactive application .....	27
C.	Rieber’s death sentence was not arbitrarily and capriciously imposed.....	29
D.	Rieber’s equal protection rights are not violated because Alabama’s procedural amendment to its capital sentencing statutes only has prospective application .....	31
	Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	24
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 237 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1980) .....	30
<i>Berry v. State</i> , CR-12-0467 (Ala. Crim. App. Mar. 7, 2014) .....	34
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	9, 24
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 1113 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	20
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18, 21
<i>Chanthakoummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Crosslin v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 675 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 539 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	21

<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016) .....	9, 26
<i>Ex parte Rieber</i> , 663 So. 2d 999 (Ala. 1995) .....	7, 23, 30
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	29
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	i, 3, 8, 23–24, 27, 29, 31, 34
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 772 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008) .....	20
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	i, 8–9, 23–28, 34
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	21
<i>King v. Parker</i> , 443 F. App'x 369 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Ludwig v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	28
<i>Nave v. Delo</i> , 62 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Rieber v. Alabama</i> , 516 U.S. 995 (1995) .....	7

<i>Rieber v. State</i> , 663 So. 2d 985 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	6, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	24–28
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	32
<i>Sanders v. Cullen</i> , 873 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	28
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	33
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 12–13, 20
<i>United States v. Morsette</i> , 653 F. App'x 499 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Regaldo</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> 165 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Washington v. Boughton</i> , 884 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 781 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	14

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	18
<i>Williams v. Head</i> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Windsor v. State</i> , 683 So. 2d 1027 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	14

**Statutes and Rules**

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40 (1975) .....	3
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46 (1975) .....	4
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49 (1975) .....	4, 27
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-53 (1975) .....	30
Ala. Laws Act 2017–131 .....	4, 31–34
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.3.....	20–21
